BATDT-M-S2
Dual Totalizer with RS485 & Modbus Protocol
Installation and Operating Instructions
990026  11/10/15
KESSLER-ELLIS PRODUCTS
10 Industrial Way East
Eatontown, NJ 07724
800-631-2165 • 732-935-1320

Press M key to keep the existing running time value." on page 11.
11/10/15 Added Specifications and Dimensions for 3NE and 3SS mounting options
Ordering Information
EXAMPLE:	 BATDTM	 3	 A	 4 ET
Series:
Mounting:
†	 0 = OEM
†	 1 = Panel Mount
	 2 = NEMA 4X Box (Keypad  behind clear cover)
	 3 = Explosion Proof Housing
	 3NE = Explosion Proof Housing, White
		   Includes Third Conduit Entry
	 3SS = Stainless Steel Ex-Proof Housing  (consult factory)
	 5 = NEMA 4X Box (Keypad  outside opaque cover)
	 6 = Double Ended Explosion Proof Housing
Power Supply:
†	 A = Battery (2 supplied)
	 B = External Power Supply (8.5 to 30 VDC)
	 C = Loop Powered with 4-20 mA Output
	 AC = 	Loop Powered with 4-20 mA Output and 2 Batteries
Options  (Multiple Options Available)
	 S1 = Serial Setup Software for use with BSAC1
	 S2 = RS485/Modbus/Data Logger - Isolated (power options B. C only)
	 4 = 20 Point Linearization (10 point with S2 option)
	 D = Rate per Day , Hour or Minute
	 ET = Extended Temp.: -22°F to 158°F (-30°C to 70°C)
	 CE** = CE Compliant
	 CSA** = CSA Listed Explosion Proof
	 IS** = UL/C-UL Listed IS
	 TRX = NEMA7 Explosion Proof Reset Switch
		  on Third Conduit Entry (mounting style 3 only)
	 RN = 	 External Magnetic Reset
	 T =  Third Conduit Entry in Ex-Proof Housing (mounting style 3 )
	 H2 =  0.875” Hole for mounting styles 2 and 5
	 HF2 =  0.5” Female NPT Hub fitting  for mounting styles 2 and 5
	 H3 =  1.125” Hole for mounting styles 2 and 5
	 HF3 =  0.75” Female NPT Hub fitting  for mounting styles 2 and 5
Accessories:
BATPACK= 	 External Batt. Pack with 2 C Size Batteries & 12” leads
BATC =  	 Single Battery: Tadiran P/N TL2200/S 3.6V 7200mAh or
equal
115-24 = 	 115 VAC to 24 VDC power supply
BSAC1 = 	 RS232 Serial Adapter Cable with setup software
*	 External battery pack supplied with  models BATDTM0A & BATDTM1A
**	 Contact factory for latest information
16
Apendix A: Modbus RTU Protocol
When the BATDT-Millennium is equipped with the Modbus option, the protocol it uses is the Modbus RTU pro-
tocol. This protocol defines a message structure that hosts and clients will recognize and use on the Modbus
network over which they communicate. It describes the process a master device (PC compatible) uses to request
access to another device (BATDT-Millennium), how it will respond to requests from the other devices, and how
errors will be
detected and reported. It establishes a common format for the layout and contents of message fields.  During
communications on a Modbus RTU network, the protocol determines how each BATDT-Millennium will know its
device address, recognize a message addressed to it, determine the kind of action to be taken, and extract any
data or other information contained in the message. If a reply is required, the BATDT-Millennium will construct the
reply message and send it using Modbus RTU protocol.
RTU Mode
The BATDT-Millennium with Modbus communications option supports the Modbus RTU (Remote Terminal Unit)
mode only.  The Modbus ASCII mode is not supported. The main advantage of the RTU mode is that its greater